
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

Date: Thursday, 12 September 2019 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH 

 
 

AGENDA    ITEM  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any Personal or Prejudicial Interest and the nature 
of that Interest relating to any item on the Agenda in accordance with the 
adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 8th August, 2019. 
 

 
 
 

3 

4.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4pm 
on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be within the remit of 
the Committee or be relevant to items appearing on the agenda and will be 
submitted in the order in which they were received. 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 12 September 
2019 

   
 

 

5.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Development, to be tabled 
at the meeting.  
 

 

6.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC   
 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning and Development, 
for the following applications. 
 

Application Site Address/Location of Development 

94830 87 Hope Road, Sale, M33 3AW 

97677 

Bankside Manufacturing, Blackburn Street, Old 
Trafford, M16 9JS 

98072 Stretford Public Hall, Chester Road, Stretford, M32 0LG 
 

 
 
 

6 

7.  PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF A LENGTH OF HIGHWAY AT LLOYD 
SQUARE, ALTRINCHAM   
 
To consider the attached report.  
 

 
 
 

7 

8.  PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF A LENGTH OF HIGHWAY AT TORBAY 
ROAD
[...]
ed or 
if you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer on the above contact number or email 
democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk  
 
Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to 
photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic 
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you 
intend to do this or have any other queries. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil
mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 8th AUGUST, 2019  
 
 PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Walsh (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Cordingley, Holden (Substitute), Jerrome, Minnis, 

Morgan, Patel, K. Procter, Stennett MBE, Williams and Winstanley.  
 
 In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley),  
 Major Planning Projects Manager (Mrs. S. Lowes),   
 Major Planning Projects Officer (Mrs. B. Brown),  
 Planning and Development Officer (Mr. G. England),  
 Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
 Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford),  
 Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
 Also present: Councillors Mrs. Haddad, Harding, Mitchell and Mrs. Young.  
 
 APOLOGY  
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Carey.  
 
18.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Declarations made at this point in proceedings were as follows:  
 
 Councillor Procter declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Applications 

97375/FUL/19 (Hale Bowling Pavilion, Cecil Road, Hale) and 97376/FUL/19 (Hale 
Library, Leigh Road, Hale) due to his involvement being the former Executive Member 
for Communities and Housing.  He also declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in 
Application 97876/HHA/19 (15 Carrsvale Avenue, Urmston) as he had previously made 
representations regarding the site.  

 
 Councillor Holden declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 

97477/FUL/19 (Stretford Grammar School, Granby Road, Stretford) due to him being a 
Governor of the School.  

 
19. MINUTES  
 
    RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11th July, 2019, be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
20. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 No questions were submitted. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3



Planning and Development Management Committee 

8th August, 2019 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

21. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 

additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
22.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC 
 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 

to any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 96825/FUL/19 – 30 and 32 
Derbyshire Lane, Stretford.  

 Application for the use of the site as a 
proposed care facility for all ages (Use Class 
C2) and the addition of a side window. 
 

 [Note: Councillor Jerrome declared a Personal Interest in Application 96825/FUL/19 as 
representations had been made in support of the Application by a Trafford Green Party 
Member and friend; he stated that he was approaching the Application with an open 
mind and with no preconceptions and that he would listen fully to the debate and 
carefully weigh up all the relevant planning considerations before making a decision on 
the matter.] 
 

 97375/FUL/19 – Hale Bowling 
Pavilion, Cecil Road, Hale.  

 Demolition of existing building, and 
construction of new multi-functional 
communit
[...]
molition of existing garage and erection of 
new garage. 
 

 98056/HHA/19 – 14 Sidmouth 
Avenue, Flixton.  

 Erection of single storey rear extension 
following demolition of existing conservatory. 
 

 (b)  Permission refused for the reasons now determined 
 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 97046/FUL/19 – 6-10 Victoria 
Road, Hale.  

 Erection of a single storey side extension to 
encapsulate the existing outdoor terrace area. 
 

 97876/HHA/19 – 15 Carrsvale 
Avenue, Urmston.  

 Erection of a part single/part two storey side 
extension. 
 

 [Note:  Councillor Procter declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
97876/HHA/19 as he had previously made representations regarding the site and left 
the room during consideration of this item.]  
 

23. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 97607/VAR/19 – SCHOOL 
DEVELOPMENT SITE, AUDLEY AVENUE, STRETFORD  

 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 

the variation of conditions 2, 10, 15, 16 on planning permission 94950/FUL/18 (Erection 
of new SEN school with associated infrastructure including access, parking and 
landscaping.). To include a 12 no. place nursery within the Orchards SEN Primary 
School. 

 
    RESOLVED:  That Members are minded to grant planning permission for the 

development and that the determination of the application hereafter be deferred 
and delegated to the Head of Planning and Development to enable the 
completion of a Deed of Variation in respect of the existing Section 111 



Planning and Development Management Committee 

8th August, 2019 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

Agreement and subject to the conditions now determined.  
 
 ANNOUNCEMENT 
 
 96465/FUL/18 - 74 Bankhall Lane, Hale WA15 0LW 
 
 It was reported to the Committee that an Appeal decision regarding this site had been 

received.  The planning application proposed a 64 bedr
[...]
nefits of the development would be significantly and demonstrably outweighed by the 
harms.  Officers have concluded that the Inspector’s position regarding the site’s 
locational shortcomings for future residents is likely to preclude any further proposal for a 
care home on this site, even if it were reduced in size.   
 
It was stated that Officers have very much welcomed the decision which confirms that 



Planning and Development Management Committee 

8th August, 2019 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

new housing should not be accepted at any cost even when the tilted balance is 
engaged, however, there were a series of accepted material harms in this case.  
 
Councillor Bunting on behalf of the Committee thanked all Officers involved with the 
preparation, organisation and attendance at the Public Inquiry, a sentiment that was 
echoed by other Members of the Committee.  

              
 The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 9.00 pm.  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 12th SEPTEMBER 2019   
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP, ETC.  
 

PURPOSE 
To consider applications for planning permission and related matters to be determined 
by the Committee.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
As set out in the individual reports attached. Planning conditions referenced in reports 
are substantially in the form in which they will appear in the decision notice. Correction of 
typographical errors and minor drafting revisions which do not alter the thrust or purpose 
of the condition may take place before the decision notice is issued. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
None unless specified in an individual report.  
 
PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 
None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

Further information from: 
[...]
pplications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=PTCG0NQLL3K00


WARD: Priory 
 

94830/FUL/19 DEPARTURE: No 

 
 
Demolition of existing property to allow for the erection off two semi-detached 
five bedroom properties 
 
87 Hope Road, Sale, M33 3AW 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr Paul Lavelle 
AGENT:  N/A 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 
 
 
The application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as there have been in excess of 6 letters of objection contrary to 
Officers’ recommendation. 

SITE 
 
The application site is comprised of a detached residential dwelling set within the settlement 
boundary of Sale.   The dwelling is largely symmetrical in form with 2 bay GF windows, 1st floor 
timber sash windows and two chimney stacks either side of a pitched tile roof which runs across 
the site laterally.  The building is finished in dark grey render and sits amongst a row of 
prevailing red brick faced semi-detached dwellings.  The building line is well defined along Hope 
Road, which is linear, with off-road parking provided to the front and side and private amenity 
spaces set to the rear.  Land levels are consistent within the area and to the adjoining sites.   
Directly opposite the site lies the Altrincham Metrolink line, with the site located between the 
nearby stations of Brooklands and Sale. 
 
Following a site visit, it is noted that the dwelling is in a very poor state of repair.  The site 
appeared overgrown, secured by metal fencing, and internally the building was run-down with 
damage clearly visible. 

PROPOSAL 
 
This application seeks planning permission to demolish the existing dwelling and erect two 
semi-detached dwellings on a similar footprint.  The proposed dwellings would be 4-bedroom, 
with space for up to two cars indicated within the front of the site.  The dwellings would be 9.8m 
in height (marginally lower than the existing building) and 7.0m wide.  The dwellings would be 
constructed in facing brick with pitched roofs
[...]
0.5

LEY STREET

OS
BO

RN
E 

TE

2d MEFIELD

87

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

94830/FUL/18

87 Hope Road, Sale, M33 3AW (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date: 12/09/2019

Trafford Council

30/08/2019

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee: 12th September 2019 15



WARD: Clifford 
 

97677/FUL/19 DEPARTURE: No 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

Demolition of existing derelict factory and construction of 11 no. 
new dwellings associated access, parking and landscaping. 
 
Bankside Manufacturing, Blackburn Street, Old Trafford, M16 9JS 
 
APPLICANT:  MSN Development Ltd 
AGENT:  DaC Design 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 
 
 
This application is to be determined by the Planning and Development 
Management Committee as there have been 6 or more representations contrary to 
the officer recommendation. 
 
SITE 
 
The site comprises a vacant two storey former factory building that appears to have 
been unused for approximately 15 years and is in a dilapidated state. The building 
covers the vast majority of the site.  
 
The site adjoins a two storey Mosque to the southwest and the private rear gardens of 
houses fronting Henrietta Street to the northwest. To the southeast on the opposite side 
of Blackburn Street are the side elevations of houses fronting Woodliffe Street and 
Prestage Street and to the northeast the site adjoins a gated alleyway to the rear of 
terraced houses fronting Beever Street. With the exception of the Mosque the area is 
predominantly residential in character. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing derelict factory building 
and construction of 11 no. new dwellings with associated access, parking and 
landscaping. 
 
A staggered row of 3 pairs of semi-detached houses would be located in the western 
half of the site with a terrace of 5 houses along the Blackburn Street frontage.  The main 
access would be gated and off Blackburn Street at the southern corner of the site. The 
existing wall along the north-eastern boundary would be utilised at a reduced height to 
form the boundary wall for the new development and to screen a communal garden 
area proposed at the northern end of the site.  
 

Planning Committee: 12th September 2019 16



The scheme comprises 4 no. four bed, 5 no. three bed and 2 no. 2 bed houses with 
accommodation between two and four floors depending on the house type. Where the 
accommodation is over four floors this is achieved with rooms in the basement and 
roofspace. There is some variation in the roof heights across the development due to 
the different house types resulting in ridge heights 
[...]
Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

97677/FUL/19

Bankside Manufacturing, Blackburn Street, Old Trafford, M16 9JS (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date: 12/09/2019

Trafford Council

30/08/2019

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee: 12th September 2019 43



WARD: Stretford 
 

98072/VAR/19 DEPARTURE: No 

 
 

Application for variation of Conditions 4 and 5 on planning permission 
84550/FUL/14. (Change of use of Stretford Public Hall from Offices (B1) to 
community and office based accommodation to be occupied on a flexible basis 
by uses falling within Classes B1 (including offices and an artist's studio), D1 
(non-residential uses) and D2 (Assembly and Leisure Uses) and by a Sui 
Generis Use (Tattoo Artist's studio only). To allow amplified music to 10.00 - 
23.00 Friday and Saturday and continue music playing 10.00 to 21.00 Sunday 
to Thursday. Operation of building 07.00 - midnight (Monday to Sunday). 
 
Stretford Public Hall, Chester Road, Stretford, Manchester, M32 0LG 
 
APPLICANT:  Friends of Stretford Public Hall 
AGENT:   N/A 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT TEMPORARY PERMISSION SUBJECT TO 
CONDITIONS 
 
 
 
SITE 
 
The application relates to Stretford Public Hall, situated on the edge of Stretford Town 
Centre. The building dates from 1878 and is Grade II Listed.  
 
Stretford Public Hall is surrounded by three highways; Kingsway to the south, Dorset 
Street to the north and Chester Road (A56) to the east. Residential properties are 
located within Davies Court which adjoining the western boundary of the site, and along 
the northern side of Dorset Street. 
 
The character of the wider area is mixed, with Stretford Mall Shopping Centre located 
on the opposite side of Kingsway to the south, residential properties along Dorset 
Street, Cyprus Street and Jackson Street
[...]
pace or breakout/smoking area. 

Thereafter all uses within the building shall comply with the approved NMP, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the LPA. 
 

5. The premises shall only be open for business or public use between the hours of: 
07:00 - 21:00 Monday to Sunday. 

 
It is sought to alter these conditions as follows: 
 

- To allow amplified music from 10.00 - 23.00 Friday and Saturday (and to 
continue with the previously approved hours for music playing 10.00 to 21.00 
Sunday to Thursday.) 

- To extend the hours of operation of the building from 07.00 - midnight (Monday to 
Sunday).  

 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee: 12th September 2019 45



Value Added 
 
The application is a resubmission of an earlier application ref: 97201/VAR/19, the 
description of which was: 
 

To allow amplified music to be played from 10:00 - 23:00 on any day (Monday - 
Sunday), the building shall be open for public use between the hours of 07:00 - 
00:00 (midnight) Monday to Sunday and the building's opening hours to be 
changed to 07.00 - 00.00 (midnight) Monday to Sunday. 

 
Following discussions between the Applicant, Case Officer and Environmental Health 
Officer, it was decided that insufficient information was submitted with the application 
with regard to how the proposal may affect nearby residents. The application did not 
provide sufficient management plans and mitigation measures, to allow for a proper 
assessment of the proposal. The application was therefore withdrawn while information 
was gathered including complaints logs and procedures and information on how the 
Noise Management Plan was being followed.  
 
Discussions also took place with the Applicant explaining that should any such 
extension to opening hours or hours of amplified music be recommended for approval, 
that any permission would likely be on a 12 month temporary basis, with a limit on the 
number of events over that period. This would be to allow constant monitoring of any 
noise or distu
[...]
AY

36

82

20

34

79

32

13

21
17

2a 18

43

10

2630
25

12

11

Club

Davies

LB

10
92

1098

1090

HERBERT STREET

King Street

11
14

2 to 8
Su

bw
ay

18 to 24

26 to 32

The Old

Shelters

El Sub Sta

11

Su
bw

ay

1

El Sub Sta

20 Subway

2

1

2

Subway

9

13

16

19

2b

41

Court
Public

10
94

DORSET STREET

RADNOR STREE
1122

TCB

TCB

1118

1116

39

38
 to

 60

Shelte

Shops (below)

School House

TR
AFF

ORD G
R

OL ROAD

Hall

LB

El Sub Sta

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

98072/VAR/19

Stretford Public Hall, Chester Road, Stretford, M32 0LG (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee Date: 12/09/2019

Trafford Council

30/08/2019

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee: 12th September 2019 59



This page is intentionally left blank



  
  
WARD: ALTRINCHAM 93171/FUL/17 
 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 – SECTION 247 

 

PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF A LENGTH OF HIGHWAY AT LLOYD SQUARE, 
ALTRINCHAM. 

OS GRID REFERENCE:  E:351941 N:385256  

 

Highway proposed to be stopped up under S247 of the Town & Country Planning Act 
1990 to enable development to be carried out in accordance with planning 
permission applied for under references 93171/FUL/17 which has a resolution to 
grant. 

 

APPLICANT:   Citybranch Healthcare Limited 

RECOMMENDATION:  THAT NO OBJECTION BE RAISED 

 

SITE 

Development proposal by Citybranch Healthcare Limited at Regent Road car park 
Altrincham. 

 

PROPOSAL 

The Department for Transport has advised the Council (the Local Highway Authority 
for the area of highway referred to and therefore a statutory consultee) of an 
application made to the Secretary of State for Transport under S247 of the Town & 
Country Planning Act 1990 to stop up an area of highway in Altrincham described 
below in the Schedule and shown on the applicant’s plan (copy attached ref 
NATTRAN/NW/S247/3892). 

 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

The stopping up, if approved, will be authorised only to enable the development to 
be carried out in accordance with the planning permission under reference 
93171/FUL/17. 

 

THE SCHEDULE 

Description of highways to be stopped up:  

It commences 37 metres south west of the junction between Lloyd Square and 
Regent Road and extends in a generally south westerly direction for a maximum 
distance of 7.64 metres.  It has a maximum width of 1.75 metres. 

Agenda Item 7



RECOMMENDATION: 

The recommendation is that the Committee raise no objection to this application for 
stopping up the area of highway described in the Schedule and shown on the 
attached plan. 

 

 

 

 

 

Background Papers: 

Public Notice 

Draft Order NATTRAN/NW/S247/3892 

Plan 



N

RA
ILW

AY
 ST

ST
AMFO

RD NEW
 RD

REGENT RD

AL
BE

RT
 ST

LO
YD

 SQ
UAR

E

7.6
4

N:387658.57
E:376681.32

N:387659.48
E:376679.96

1.75

Title

Project

Project Number Drawing Number RevisionScale @ A3

Date Rev Description Drawn Chkd

REGENT ROAD CAR PARK, ALTRINCHAM

S247 STOPPING UP APPLICATION

884-01 SK-300 P011:500

15/07/19 P01 ISSUED FOR INFORMATION JLN NH

PROPOSED SITE BOUNDARY

EXISTING HIGHWAY BOUNDARY

PROPOSED AREA TO BE STOPPED UP

KEY:

SSTEVEN3
Text Box

SSTEVEN3_1
Placed Image

SSTEVEN3_2
Placed Image



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
  
WARD: URMSTON 93818/FUL/18 
 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 – SECTION 247 

 

PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF A LENGTH OF HIGHWAY AT TORBAY ROAD 
URMSTON. 

OS GRID REFERENCE:  E:377227 N:394358  

 

Highway proposed to be stopped up under S247 of the Town & Country Planning Act 
1990 to enable development to be carried out in accordance with planning 
permission applied for under references 93818/FUL/18 which has a resolution to 
grant. 

 

APPLICANT:   Branley Estates Limited 

RECOMMENDATION:  THAT NO OBJECTION BE RAISED 

 

SITE 

Residential development by Branley Estates Limited off Torbay Road, Urmston. 

 

PROPOSAL 

The Department for Transport has advised the Council (the Local Highway Authority 
for the area of highway referred to and therefore a statutory consultee) of an 
application made to the Secretary of State for Transport under S247 of the Town & 
Country Planning Act 1990 to stop up an area of highway in Urmston described 
below in the Schedule and shown on the applicant’s plan (copy attached ref 
NATTRAN/NW/S247/3887). 

 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

The stopping up, if approved, will be authorised only to enable the development to 
be carried out in accordance with the planning permission under reference 
93818/FUL/18. 

 

THE SCHEDULE 

Description of highways to be stopped up:  

A length of Torbay Road comprising the access into a former building which lies 
adjacent to No. 63 Torbay Road.  It commences 1 metre south of the south-western 
boundary of No. 63 Torbay Road and extends eastwards for a distance of 7.194 
metres. 

Agenda Item 8



RECOMMENDATION: 

The recommendation is that the Committee raise no objection to this application for 
stopping up the area of highway described in the Schedule and shown on the 
attached plan. 

 

 

 

 

 

Background Papers: 

Public Notice 

Draft Order NATTRAN/NW/S247/3892 

Plan 



RL27.79

RL28.88

No. 63

N

T o r b
 a y   R

 o a d

55

53

T
 
o
 
r
 
b
 
a
 
y
 
 
 
R

 
o
 
a
 
d

AutoCAD SHX Text
Kitchen

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
Bedroom 2

AutoCAD SHX Text_2
cloaks

AutoCAD SHX Text_3
Lounge

AutoCAD SHX Text_4
Bathroom

AutoCAD SHX Text_5
St.

AutoCAD SHX Text_6
Bedroom 1

AutoCAD SHX Text_7
Hall A10, A17

AutoCAD SHX Text_8
Bedroom 2

AutoCAD SHX Text_9
St.

AutoCAD SHX Text_10
Lounge / Kitchen / Dining

AutoCAD SHX Text_11
Hall A11, A16

AutoCAD SHX Text_12
Bedroom 1

AutoCAD SHX Text_13
Bedroom 1

AutoCAD SHX Text_14
Bathroom

AutoCAD SHX Text_15
St.

AutoCAD SHX Text_16
Lounge

AutoCAD SHX Text_17
Kitchen

AutoCAD SHX Text_18
cloaks

AutoCAD SHX Text_19
Bedroom 2

AutoCAD SHX Text_20
stnb

AutoCAD SHX Text_21
stnc

AutoCAD SHX Text_22
stnf

AutoCAD SHX Text_23
TP

AutoCAD SHX Text_24
TP

AutoCAD SHX Text_25
EL26.14

AutoCAD SHX Text_26
EL26.19

KWATSON
Placed Image

KWATSON_1
Placed Image

KWATSON_2
Placed Image

KWATSON_3
Placed Image

KWATSON_4
Placed Image

KWATSON_5
Placed Image

KWATSON_6
Line

KWATSON_7
Line

KWATSON_8
Line

KWATSON_9
Line



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	6 APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC
	Agenda Item 6 - Applications for permission to develop etc
	94830D
	Demolition of existing property to allow for the erection off two semi-detached five bedroom properties
	RECOMMENDATION: GRANT

	The application is reported to the Planning and Development Management Committee as there have been in excess of 6 letters of objection contrary to Officers’ recommendation.
	SITE
	PROPOSAL
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	APPLICANT’S SUBMISSION
	CONSULTATIONS
	REPRESENTATIONS
	OBSERVATIONS

	RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to conditions:-

	94830P
	97677D
	Demolition of existing derelict factory and construction of 11 no. new dwellings associated access, parking and landscaping.
	RECOMMENDATION: GRANT

	SITE
	PROPOSAL
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	CONSULTATIONS
	REPRESENTATIONS
	OBSERVATIONS

	1. The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the date of this permission.
	Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.Standard time
	10. The development hereby permitted shall not take place until such time as a scheme to improve the existing surface water drainage system has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the local planning authority. The scheme shall be in accorda...
	Reason: To prevent flooding by ensuring the satisfactory storage of/disposal of surface water from the site in the most sustainable manner having regard to  Policies L5 and L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework.

	JJ

	97677P
	98072D
	Application for variation of Conditions 4 and 5 on planning permission 84550/FUL/14. (Change of use of Stretford Public Hall from Offices (B1) to community and office based accommodation to be occupied on a flexible basis by uses falling within Classes B1 (including offices and an artist's studio), D1 (non-residential uses) and D2 (Assembly and Leisure Uses) and by a Sui Generis Use (Tattoo Artist's studio only). To allow amplified music to 10.00 - 23.00 Friday and Saturday and continue music playing 10.00 to 21.00 Sunday to Thursday. Operation of building 07.00 - midnight (Monday to Sunday).
	RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT TEMPORARY PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS

	SITE
	PROPOSAL
	- To extend the hours of operation of the building from 07.00 - midnight (Monday to Sunday).
	CONSULTATIONS
	REPRESENTATIONS
	OBSERVATIONS



	98072P


	7 PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF A LENGTH OF HIGHWAY AT LLOYD SQUARE, ALTRINCHAM
	Proposed Stopping Up Draft Plan - Lloyd Square, Altrincham

	8 PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF A LENGTH OF HIGHWAY AT TORBAY ROAD, URMSTON
	Proposed Stopping Up Draft Plan - Torbay Road
	Sheets and Views
	Layout2








Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
12th SEPTEMBER, 2019  
 
PRESENT:  
 
Councillor Walsh (In the Chair),  
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Carey, Cordingley, Hartley (Substitute), Jerrome, 
Minnis, Morgan, K. Procter, Stennett MBE, Williams and Winstanley.  
 
In attendance:  Director of Growth and Regulatory Services (Mr. A. Fisher),  
Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley), 
Planning and Development Manager (East) (Ms. H. Milner),     
Planning and Development Officer (Mr. M. Thompson),  
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
Solicitor (Ms. J. Cobern),  
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
APOLOGY 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Patel.  
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Williams declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
98072/VAR/19 (Stretford Public Hall, Chester Road, Stretford) as his employers 
are the registered provider for Davies Court, residents of which had made 
representations on the Application. 
 
Councillor Walsh declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
98072/VAR/19 (Stretford Public Hall, Chester Road, Stretford) as he made a 
contribution to the Stretford Public Hall Community Share Offer.  
 

25. MINUTES  
 
   RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th August, 2019, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

26. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

27. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
 
 
 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
12 September 2019 

 

 

 
2 

28. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  
 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and to 
any other conditions now determined  

 
 Application No., Address or Site 

 
 Description 

 94830/FUL/19 – 87 Hope Road, Sale.   Demolition of existing property to allow for 
the erection of two semi-detached five 
bedroom properties.  
 

 97677/FUL/19 – Bankside 
Manufacturing, Blackburn Street, Old 
Trafford.  

 Demolition of existing derelict factory and 
construction of 11 no. new dwellings 
associated access, parking and 
landscaping. 
 

29. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 98072/VAR/19 - STRETFORD 
PUBLIC HALL, CHESTER ROAD, STRETFORD  
 
[Note:  Councillor Walsh declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in 
Application 98072/VAR/19 as he made a contribution to the Stretford Public Hall 
Community Share Offer and left the room during consideration of this item.  Also, 
Councillor Williams declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
98072/VAR/19 as his employers are the registered provider for Davies Court, 
residents of which had made representations on the Application he also left the 
room during consideration of this item.]  
 
In the absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair it was put to the Committee to appoint 
a Chair for this item. 
 
It was moved that Councillor Bunting be appointed Chair for this item.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and declared carried.  
 

COUNCILLOR BUNTING IN THE CHAIR  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for the variation of Conditions 4 and 5 on planning permission 
84550/FUL/14. (Change of use of Stretford Public Hall from Offices (B1) to 
community and office based accommodation to be occupied on a flexible basis by 
uses falling within Classes B1 (including offices and an artist's studio), D1 (non-
residential uses) and D2 (Assembly and Leisure Uses) and by a Sui Generis Use 
(Tattoo Artist's studio only). To allow amplified music to 10.00 - 23.00 Friday and 
Saturday and continue music playing 10.00 to 21.00 Sunday to Thursday. 
Operation of building 07.00 - midnight (Monday to Sunday). 
 
   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 

conditions now determined.   
 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
12 September 2019 

 

 

 
3 

30. PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF A LENGTH OF HIGHWAY AT LLOYD 
SQUARE, ALTRINCHAM  
 
A report was submitted advising Members of an Application made to the Secretary 
of State for Transport under S247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to 
stop up an area of highway in Altrincham to enable development to be carried out 
in accordance with planning permission applied for under reference 
93171/FUL/17.  
 
   RESOLVED:   That no objection be raised to the Application. 
 

31. PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF A LENGTH OF HIGHWAY AT TORBAY ROAD, 
URMSTON  
 
A report was submitted advising Members of an Application made to the Secretary 
of State for Transport under S247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to 
stop up an area of highway in Urmston to enable development to be carried out in 
accordance with planning permission applied for under reference 93818/FUL/18.  
  
   RESOLVED:   That no objection be raised to the Application. 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.07 pm.  
 
 


